in 1996. The National AIDS Programme (NAP) had initial emphasis on effecting behaviour change through information, education 
and communication strategies. It has evolved to include equal emphasis on treatment and care and provision of support. A total of 
nine hundred and six (906) such persons have been diagnosed (June 2011) since 1981. It is estimated [2011] that there are one 
hundred and seventy-five (175) children and adults living with AIDS. 

During the last decade, successes of the programme include the introduction and expansion of voluntary, counselling and testing 
(VCT) services, access to antiretroviral (ARV) treatment and PEP, and a mother-to-child transmission (PMTCP) programme.

[...]

estimated at eighteen percent of current population estimates - from the other CARICOM countries, mainly Dominican Republic, 
Jamaica, Guyana, Montserrat and the Commonwealth of Dominica.  The census projections for 2010 show (See Table 1): 

• A resident mid-year population of ninety thousand, eight hundred and one (90,801) persons – forty two thousand eight 
hundred and sixty one (42,861/47%) males and forty eight thousand one hundred and fifty nine (48,159) females: a male to 
female ratio of 1:1.12 

Table 1              PROJECTED TOTAL POPULATION BY SELECTED AGE GROUPS FOR 2008-2010 
 2008 2009 2010 
AGE GROUP Male Female Total Male Female Total Male Female Total 

Total  41,095 46,411 87,506 41,861 47,277 89,138 42,861 48,159 90,801

[...]

1.04% of the population as indigent.   

3.3. Health profile 

3.3.1. Health care delivery systems 

The delivery of health care in Antigua and Barbuda is achieved through the following Government institutions and services1

• Mount St. John Medical Center  – a one hundred and eighty-eight (188) bed care facility providing general and specialty 
services that include internal medicine, general surgery, orthopaedics, ENT, pathology, radiology, nephrology, oncology, 
ophthalmology, paediatrics and obstetrics and gynaecology.  

:  

• Clarevue Psychiatric Hospital, with an in-patient capacity of one hundred and twenty (120) beds

[...]

live births in 2004 to sixteen (16.0) in 2005. 

• There were four maternal deaths for the period 2001 – 2005. 
• The five (5) leading causes of death in 2004 were malignant 

neoplasms, heart disease, diabetes mellitus, cardio vascular 
disease, and hypertensive heart disease. In 2004 five hundred and 
sixteen (516) deaths – [269/males & 247/females] - were recorded. 

3.4. Economic profile 

The nation’s economy is largely service driven. Per capita GDP is estimated at approximately thirty-five thousand Eastern Caribbean 
dollars (EC$34,691), the highest for the OECS counties.

[...]

2 Government of Antigua Prospectus 2011 http://ab.gov.ag/gov_v4//pdf/GoAB%20RGSM%20Prospectus-%20July%202011.pdf 

indigent line of EC$6.78 per day (US$2.51) and an additional fourteen-point-six percent (14.6%) was classified as poor and living on 
less than EC$18.90 per day (US$7)’3

In 2008, Antigua and Barbuda ranked fifty-ninth of one hundred and seventy-seven countries (59th of 177) on the United Nations 
Human Development Index

. 

4 but was not included in the 2010 Human Development Index seemingly due to a lack of internationally 
verifiable data.5

During 2010 there was approximately a four percent decline (4.1%) decline in real GDP compared to a seven percent (7.1%) decline

[...]

Only twelve percent (12%) of households do not have access to 
a mobile unit. 

• Forty seven percent (47%) of households own a computer; sixty percent (60%) of respondents had used one during the past 
twelve (12) months. 

• Thirty six percent (36%) has Internet access at their household.  
• Sixty-five thousand (65,000) Internet users as of Jun/09, (74.0% penetration); Facebook users on June 30/11, 33.0% 

penetration rate9

3 Kairi Consultants Ltd: Conditions and Household Budget Survey (2005–06) 

.  

4 http://hdr.undp.org/en/statistics/

[...]

99 http://www.internetworldstats.com/carib.htm 
10 HEALTH ECONOMICS UNIT (HEU), Centre for Health Economics, UWI: FINAL REPORT: Knowledge, Attitudes, Beliefs and Practices (KAPB) Surveys on HIV/AIDS 
in four OECS Member States (Antigua and Barbuda) July, 2011. A total of one thousand two hundred and eight (1,208) persons formed the basis of the analysis 
for Antigua and Barbuda. Of these, approximately 57% of the respondents were female and 43% were male.  The largest age group in the sample was the 25-
29 year olds (18%) followed by the age groups 30 – 34 years and 35 to 39 years respectively.

[...]

challenged, visually impaired, and other groups of individuals who receive stipends every fortnight to help cover the costs of 
their basic necessities. It provides support to households and families by way of the Home Improvement Grant, which is a 
two thousand, five hundred dollars ($2,500) grant to assist with essential home repairs. A funeral grant is provided to families 
who need financial support to cover the costs of final arrangements. 

• The Citizens’ Welfare Division gives effect to the Convention on the Rights of the Child by formulating a Child Care and